

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

EOLAS TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED and  
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS IN CASE NO. 99-CV-626,  
JUDGE JAMES B. ZAGEL

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE BUSINESS SOFTWARE ALLIANCE  
("BSA"), IN SUPPORT OF COMBINED PETITION FOR REHEARING  
AND REHEARING EN BANC OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
MICROSOFT CORPORATION

---

JANINE A. CARLAN  
ARENT FOX PLLC  
1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5339  
Tel: (202) 857-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Business Software Alliance*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF COUNSEL UNDER FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 35(b) .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. GOLDEN MASTER DISKS DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE LANGUAGE OR THE PURPOSE OF SECTION 271(f) .....	2
A. Golden Master Disks are Not “Components” Because they are Templates that are Not Incorporated into Patented Inventions .....	2
B. Congress Enacted Section 271 (f) to Eliminate the Ability of Infringers to Circumvent the United States Patent System, Not to Ensnare Companies That Transmit Know-How .....	2
IV. THE COURT’S DECISION REGARDING THE SCOPE OF 35 U.S.C. § 271(f) LEADS TO POTENTIALLY DISASTROUS RESULTS FOR AN ENTIRE INDUSTRY .....	4
A. Court’s Decision Regarding 271(f) Creates Confusion as to What Activities Will Be Captured by the Statute .....	4
1. The Court’s Opinion Makes it Unclear Where to Draw the Line as to What Will Constitute Infringing Activity .....	4
2. The Court’s Opinion Creates Liability without Limits .....	6
B. The Court’s Decision Regarding Section 271(f) Puts the Software Industry and Other Development-Oriented Industries At Risk .....	7
1. U.S. Software Developers are Now at Risk .....	7
a. The <i>Eolas</i> Decision Significantly Increases Risks for U.S. Software Producers .....	7

b.	The Impact on the U.S. Industry Could be Devastating .....	8
2.	The Lack of Clarity as to Exact Scope of 271(f) Creates Uncertainty for other Industries .....	10
V.	CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aerogroup Int'l., Inc. v. Marlboro Footworks, Ltd.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	5
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Excel Communications, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Deepsouth Packing Co. v. Laitram Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 518 (1972).....	3
<i>Eolas Technologies Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , ---- F.3d ----, 2005 WL 475391 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Paper Converting Machine Co. v. Magna-Graphics Corp.</i> , 745 F.2d 11 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>Standard Havens Products, Inc. v. Gencor Indus., Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	5

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 271(a).....	3
35 U.S.C. § 271(f).....	passim
35 U.S.C. § 271(f)(1) .....	1, 2,4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. 6286, “Patent Law Amendments Act of 1984,” Congressional Record,  
Oct. 1, 1984, H10525-26. .... 10

Nathan Associates Inc., *Software and the U.S. Economy in 2002* ..... 9

Patent Law Amendments Act of 1984, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N..... 3

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Occupational Employment and Wages*,  
November 2003..... 8

U.S. Department of Commerce, *Gross Domestic Product and Related  
Measures: Level and Change From Preceding Period, 2/25/05*..... 8
